
LANDMARKS BERHAD  




(185202-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the following:

QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE 4TH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2000

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT




INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

CURRENT

PERIOD

ENDED
PRECEDING 

PERIOD 

ENDED




31/12/2000
31/12/1999

31/12/2000
31/12/1999




RM’000
RM’000

RM’000
RM’000










1
(a)
Turnover
         29,176

106,601


150,226

257,130
















(b)
Investment income
-

-


-

-
















(c)
Other income including interest income
516

2,759


2,060

5,791















2
(a)
Operating profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
10,565

34,507


54,061

73,250
















(b)
Interest on borrowings
(14,356)

(16,707)


(53,677)

(59,872)
















(c)
Depreciation and amortisation
(1,274)

(1,473)


(4,886)

(7,922)
















(d)
Exceptional items (Note 2(i))
(159,247)

(141,142)


(159,247)

(141,142)
















(e)
Operating profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
(164,312)

(124,814)


(163,749)

(135,686)
















(f)
Share in the results of associated companies  (Note 2(ii))
(40,229)

7,131


(27,072)

20,949


















(g)
Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
(204,541)

(117,684)


(190,821)

(114,737)
















(h)
Taxation
6,262

7,465


1,614

13,328
















(i)
(i) Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interests                                          

(ii) Less minority interests
(198,279)

9,473

(110,219)

(28,428)


(189,207)

5,881

(101,409)

(30,105)
















(j)
Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company
(188,806)

(138,647)


(183,326)

(131,514)



LANDMARKS BERHAD  


(185202-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (cont’d.)




INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

CURRENT

YEAR

ENDED
PRECEDING 

YEAR

ENDED




31/12/2000
31/12/1999

31/12/2000
31/12/1999




RM’000
RM’000

RM’000
RM’000











(k)
(i) Extraordinary items

(ii) Less minority interests

(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
-

-

-

-

-

-


-

-

-

-

-

-
















(l)
Profit/(loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
(188,806)

(138,647)


(183,326)

(131,514)















3
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

























(i) Basic (based on weighted average 463,639,727ordinary shares) – sen
(40.72)

(30.01)




(39.54)



(28.47)



















Fully diluted 

               - sen
N/A

N/A


N/A

N/A















4
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
N/A

N/A


0.25

0.25



(b)
Dividend Description












































As at End

As at 










Of Current

Year

End

Preceding Year

End












             


5

Net tangible assets per share (RM)





0.94

1.31




Note:

N/A – Not Applicable











LANDMARKS BERHAD


           (185202-H)
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2000



AS AT 

END OF

CURRENT 

YEAR

31/12/2000

AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL

YEAR END

31/12/1999



RM’000

RM’000








1
Fixed Assets
115,943


92,822


2
Investment in Associated Companies
281,500


384,783


3
Long Term Investments








Investment Properties
169,459


169,459




Hotel Properties
222,420


222,420




Other Investments
27,583


28,512




Property Development Expenditure
262,470


378,420










4
Intangible Assets








Deferred expenditure
-


4,212




Goodwill
-


-










5
Current Assets







    Stocks
5,342


4,162



    Trade Debtors
45,438


55,376




Short Term Investments
-


-




Cash and Bank Balances
44,024


24,151



 
Deposit
18,258


7,967



 
Other Debtors
24,135


11,007




Tax Recoverable
31,487


49,987




Property Development Expenditure
5,776


5,730




174,460


158,380










6
Current Liabilities







    Short Term Borrowings
656,275


561,914



    Trade Creditors
60,944


61,409



    Other Creditors
66,322


79,109



    Provision for Taxation
32,207


21,798



    Proposed Dividend
835


833




816,583


725,063










7
Net Current Assets or Current Liabilities
(642,123)


(566,683)












437,252


713,945










8
Shareholders’ Funds







Share Capital
463,831


462,986



Reserves







    Share Premium
218,208


218,205




Revaluation Reserve
-


-



   Capital Reserve
28,048


28,048




Statutory Reserve

-


-



    Retained Profit
(284,997)


(100,836)




Exchange Fluctuation Reserve
5,125


3,559




430,215


611,962










9
Minority Interests
(6,582)


(701)


10
Long Term Borrowings
-


83,378


11
Other Long Term Liabilities
13,619


19,306




437,252


713,945


Notes

1.
Accounting Policies


The unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 1999.

2.
Exceptional Items

i) This is in respect of the following:







RM

a) Provision for diminution in value of investment 




in Australian Hospital Care Limited (AHC)
  47.1 million

b) writedown of Group’s property development cost in 
112.1 million



PGK Sdn Bhd (PGK)


159.2 million


ii) Included as part of the share in the results of associated companies is the Group’s RM48.7 million share of AHC’s abnormal items mainly arising from AHC’s writedown of assets to their recoverable amounts and the writeoff of the carrying value of the AHC’s Victorian bed licenses.

3.
Extraordinary Item


There were no extraordinary items for the current financial year ended 31 December 2000.

4.
Taxation


The current year tax expense of the Group is net of the recovery of tax suffered on dividends declared by subsidiary companies.

5.
Pre-acquisition Loss

      
There is no pre-acquisition loss for the current financial year ended 31 December 2000.

6.
Profit on sale of Investment


There were no profits on sale of investment and/or properties for the current financial year ended 31 December 2000.

7.
Quoted Securities


Particulars of purchase or disposal of quoted securities

(a)  There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current financial year ended 31 December 2000;

(b)  Investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2000:-


Malaysia
Australia
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






(i)  Investments at cost
243,043
227,450
470,493

(ii) Investments at carrying value
144,850
115,233
260,083

(iii)Investments at market value at end of
124,151
115,233
239,384

     the period




8.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial year ended 31 December 2000.

9.  
Status of Corporate Proposals

On 19 January 2001 Landmarks Berhad (“LB”) accepted an offer from Mayne Nickless Limited (“MNL”) in respect of its 24.4% shareholding in Australian Hospital Care Limited. As a result of LB’s acceptance LB owns approximately 10.2 million MNL shares which represent approximately 2.5% of MNL’s enlarged share capital.

As regards the acquisition of Greenbelt View Sdn Bhd, the owner/developer of Bandar Baru Klang Medical Centre by Sikap Damai Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad, the sale is pending discussions between the parties.

As regards the Memorandum Of Understanding signed on 16 May 2000 with Consolidated Bond (M) Sdn Bhd (CB) and Mont Kiara Specialist Centre Sdn Bhd (MKSC) whereby the Company or its subsidiary would acquire from CB a 50% plus one share interest in the share capital of MKSC, the Company expects to shortly sign the Share Sale Agreement.

10.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The Group’s business operations are generally not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

11.
Debts and Equity Securities 


There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy- backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year except for the issuance of 845,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each through the exercise of share options given under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme.

12.
Group Borrowings


The details of Group borrowings as at 31 December 2000 are as follows:


Secured

RM’000
Unsecured

RM’000
Total

RM’000

Long Term





-Term loans

-
-
-







Short Term





-Term loans

503,622
-
503,622

-Revolving Credit Facilities

41,545
-
41,545

-Bank overdrafts 

93,044
18,064
111,108



638,211
18,064
656,275


Included in the short term borrowings are loans of RM156,493,000 which are denominated in foreign currency (AUD60,200,000) and (USD6,414,000).

13.
Contingent Liabilities


Details of contingent liabilities of the Company at the date of this report are as follow:



RM’000


Guarantees extended in support of credit

      
facilities of subsidiary companies

204,625


Counter indemnities given to a bank for

      
guarantees issued in the ordinary course of

     
business on behalf of subsidiary companies
       315


There were no Group contingent liabilities at the date of this report.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

15.
Material Litigation


There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

16.
Segmental Reporting

By industry










     Profit/(Loss) 
Tangible




Turnover
before tax
assets employed




RM'000
RM'000
RM'000








Hotel


91,115
17,211
380,601

Properties


43,172
33,321
190,808

Property Development


18,058
4,473
341,928

Golf Resort


2,520
(4,932)
26,832

Engineering


-
(774)
12,286

Healthcare


1,059
132
1,135

Others


(5,698)
(213,180)
18,745











150,226
(163,749))
972,335

Group's share of associated companies






In Australia


-
(46,889)
115,233

In Malaysia


-
19,817
166,267




150,226
(190,821)
1,253,835

17.
Comment on financial results (current quarter compared with the preceding
quarter)


The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM204.5 million compared to RM8.9 million profit in the preceding quarter.  The current quarter’s loss is mainly attributable to the Group’s write down of its investment in AHC, the writedown of the Group’s property development cost in PGK and the share of abnormal losses in AHC as detailed in Note 2.

18.

Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

For the current financial year ended 31 December 2000, the Group recorded a turnover of RM150.2 million, 42% lower than the previous year’s turnover of RM257.1 million. The decrease is substantially due to the disposal of President Hotel Sdn Bhd (PHSB), the owner of both Parkroyal Kuala Lumpur and Penang. PHSB in 1999 contributed RM45.8 million to the Group’s turnover.  PGK too experienced a substantial decrease in turnover from RM61.0 million to RM9.4 million this year.  The drop in the Group’s turnover was partially offset by an increase in turnover for the hotels operating in Langkawi.

At the operating level, the Group’s operating profit before interest, depreciation and exceptional items decreased from RM73.3 million in 1999 to RM54.1 million in 2000.  The decrease is mainly attributable to a significant drop in profit contribution from the Group’s properties division.  PGK’s operating profit before interest was 90% lower at RM2.7 million compared to RM26.9 million due to fewer land sales recorded during the year.  Sungei Wang Plaza (SWP) managed to record a marginal increase in its profit.

The Group’s hotels in Langkawi however have shown a tremendous improvement. The Datai recorded an average room rate of RM942, 16% higher than 1999’s figure of RM812.  The occupancy rate was maintained at 82%.  The Andaman also recorded a strong increase of 21% in average room rate at RM538 (1999 : RM444).  Occupancy rate too increased from 45% to 48%. 

As for the performance of the Group's associated companies, the share of profit of Shangri-La Hotels (Malaysia) Berhad (SHMB) increased significantly by 87% compared to last year. SHMB’s hotels performed better especially Shangri-La Kuala Lumpur. AHC’s contribution to the Group however is a loss of RM46.9 million.  The loss is mainly due to AHC’s writedown of its assets to their recoverable amount and the writeoff of the carrying value of AHC’s Victorian bed licenses.

The Group registered a Pre-Tax Profit before exceptional items and share of AHC’s abnormal loss of RM17.2 million compared to RM26.4 million last year.  However, the Group suffered a loss before tax of RM190.8 million as a result of the provision for diminution in investment in AHC, writedown of the Group’s property development in PGK and the share of abnormal loss in AHC as detailed in Note 2. 

19.
Prospects


The Group’s hotels in Langkawi ie The Datai and The Andaman are expected to perform better with the expected increase in tourist arrivals to Malaysia.

With regard to the property division PGK is not expected to see a marked improvement in its bottom line as the commercial sector and strata residential segment are still in an oversupply situation. Sales are expected to be slow.  PGK is still maintaining a cautious approach to future sales launches. SWP is focussing on enhancing the shopping centre.  The street frontage project targetted to be completed in the first-quarter of 2001 should enable SWP to record an improvement in its revenue and profits for the year 2001.

Based on the above, the Group expect its performance for the financial year 2001 to be better than 2000.

20.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit


Not applicable.

21.
Dividend

The Board of Directors recommends the payment of a nominal dividend of 0.25% for the year ended 31 December 2000 in order for Landmarks to maintain its trustee stock status.

By Order of the Board

MEGAT AL BAKRY MEGAT ISMAIL

LIM YEW HEANG

Secretaries

Shah Alam

27 February 2001






